FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden hours per response: 0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

Check this box to indicate that a transaction was made pursuant to a contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of equity securities of the issuer that is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c). See

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

tion 10. and Address of	Reporting Person*														ng Pers	on(s) to I	ssuer
(F	, , ,				3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 09/16/2024								Director 10% Owner Officer (give title loll) See Remark 1				
ΓON D	0 00000				4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)								6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person Form filed by More than One Reporting				
(S	tate)	(Zip)											Persor	1			
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) 2. Tra				Transaction ate			2A. Deemed Execution Date,		3. Transaction Code (Instr.		es Acquire	d (A) or	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Follo		Form: I (D) or I		7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership
									Code V		(A) or (D)	Price	Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)				(Instr. 4)
Common Stock				09/16/2024				С		54,092	2 A	(1)	54,0	92		I	Eight Roads Ventures India Healthcare IV, L.P.
Common Stock 0				.6/2024				С		606,88	5 A	(1)	660,9	660,977		I Ei R.V In H H	
Common Stock 09/16				2024	2024		С		352,87	6 A	(1)	1,013	1,013,853		I	Eight Roads Ventures India Healthcare IV, L.P.	
		Table II -											Owned				
2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year) 8		4. Transaction Code (Instr.		5. Number of Derivative		6. Date Exercis		sable and			8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported		Form: Direct (D or Indire	Beneficia Ownersh ct (Instr. 4)
				ode	v			Date Exercisa			Title	Amount or Number of Shares		(Instr. 4)			
(1)	09/16/2024		(С			54,092	(1)		(1)	Common Stock	54,092	(1)	C)	I	Eight Roads Ventures India Healthcar IV, L.P.
(1)	09/16/2024			С			606,885	(1)		(1)	Common Stock	606,885	(1)	C)	I	Eight Roads Ventures India Healthcar IV, L.P.
(1)	09/16/2024			С			352,876	(1)		(1)	Common Stock	352,876	(1)	0)	I	Eight Roads Ventures India Healthcar
	(FON D (S Security (Inst Stock Stock 2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security (1)	(First) X H.M. 670 TON D0 (State) Ta Security (Instr. 3) Stock Stock 1 Stock (Month/Day/Year) (1) 09/16/2024	(First) (Middle) X H.M. 670 TON D0 00000 (State) (Zip) Table I - No Security (Instr. 3) Stock 2. Conversion or Exercise Parise of Execution I or Exercise Parise of Execution I or Exercise Security (I) 09/16/2024 (I) 09/16/2024	Conversion or Occurrence Conversion or Occur	Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security Security	2.	Conversion of Exercise of Exercise of Exercise of Exercise of Exercise Price of Detervative Security (Month/Day/Year) Price of Detervative Security (A. Dete	Conversion of Exercise Pervalue Securities Act (e.g., puts, calls, warrants (Month/Day/Year) Code (Instr. 3) Stock Code (Instr. 3) Stock Code (Instr. 3) Stock Code (Instr. 3) Stock Code (V (A) (D) (Instr. 3) Code (V (A) (D) (Instr. 3) Code	Address of Reporting Person Conversion or Exercision Conversion Conversion or Exercision Conversion Conversion or Exercision Conversion Conversion or Exercision Conversion or Exercision Conversion Conversion	Address of Reporting Person declaration and Address of Reporting Person declaration and the properties of the properties	Address of Reporting Person d	Address of Reporting Person	Commercial Com		2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol	2	Address of Reporting Person

Explanation of Responses:

1. On September 16, 2024, in connection with the completion of the issuer's initial public offering, each share of Series Seed, B, and C Preferred Shares converted on a 1-for-1 basis into shares of Common Stock.

Remark 1: Eight Roads Shareholdings Limited ("ERSL") and Pandanus Partners, LP ("Pandanus") own voting stock of Eight Roads Holdings Limited ("ERHL"). ERHL is the indirect parent company of Eight Roads GP ("ERGP") which is the ultimate general partner of the limited partnership which owns the shares being reported on with this Form. The percentage of total voting power represented by ERSL and Pandanus shares of ERHL voting stock may fluctuate due to changes in the total number of shares of ERHL voting stock outstanding from time to time, ERSL's holdings represents more than 50% and Pandanus' holding represents more than 25% and less than 50% of, the total votes which may be cast by all holders of ERHL voting stock. The shares in ERSL are owned primarily by officers and senior employees of FIL Limited and Eight Roads together with several charitable organizations. No such person or organization owns or controls more than 25% of the voting stock in ERSL. Pandanus Associates, Inc. ("PAI") acts as general partner of Pandanus. Pandanus is owned by trusts for the benefit of members of the Johnson family, including ERHL's Chairman Abigail P. Johnson, but disclaims that any such member is a beneficial owner of the securities reported on this form. The address of ERSL, ERHL and ERGP is 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The address of Pandanus is c/o FIL Ltd, 42 Crow Lane, Pembroke HM19, Bermuda. The addr

Stephanie J. Brown, Duly authorized under Powers of Attorney, by and on behalf of FIL Limited, Eight Roads Shareholdings Limited, and its direct and indirect subsidiaries, Eight Roads Holdings Limited and Eight Roads GP

09/18/2024

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.